

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3641 OF 2025

IN

CAVEAT NO. 67 OF 2024

IN

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 61 OF 2024

Pratibha Sambhaji Dongare	Applicant / Orig. Petitioner / .. Caveatee
Shakuntala Tukaram Patil	.. Deceased
Rajesh Anant Patil	Respondent / .. Caveator

.....

- Ms. Shreya Tiwari, Advocate for Applicant / Petitioner.
- Mr. Ditendra Mishra a/w. Mr. Prerith Menon, Advocate for Respondent.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : SEPTEMBER 17, 2025.

P.C.:

1. Heard Ms. Tiwari, learned Advocate for Applicant / Petitioner and Mr. Mishra, learned Advocate for Respondent.

2. Ms. Tiwari would submit that Interim Application is filed in June 2024. Reply to the said Interim Application is not filed by Respondent till date. Respondent has been served with a copy of Interim Application. Respondent is directed by the Court to file Affidavit-in-Reply before the next date.

- 3.** Stand over to **24th September 2025.**
- 4.** Copy of this order shall be served on Respondent by Advocate for Applicant / Petitioner.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE

Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date: 2025.09.18
17:45:28 +0530